BOCC APPROVAL FEBRUARY 5, 2025 BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS JANUARY 30, 2025

2. BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS (B532) -- PUBLIC WORKS <u>FUNDING - B532 REPAIR BRIDGE ON 391ST ST. W. OVER</u>

(Request sent to 62 vendors)

RFB #24-0085 S/C #8000244981

Engineer's Estimate: \$510,930.00	Bridges, Inc.	Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc.
771-U-100; South 391st Street West Over South Fork Ninnescah River (B532)	\$1,235,130.00	\$437,643.00
Bid Bond	Yes	Yes
No Bid	J&J Contractors, Inc.	Nowak Construction Co., Inc.
	Pearson Construction, LLC	Wildcat Construction

On the recommendation of Lee Barrier, on behalf of Public Works, Brandi Baily moved to **accept the low bid from Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$437,643.00.** Anna Meyerhoff-Cole seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Sedgwick County CIP Project B532 will repair a 1978 bridge located on 391st Street West over the South Fork Ninnescah River. The bridge is currently closed due to unsafe conditions and this repair project will allow the bridge to be re-opened.

Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc. is a trusted contractor who has successfully completed many projects for Public Works in the past.